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Category�
Question�
Response�
�
1.	�
General�
�
�
Would the FAA consider a 3 week delay request?�
Per Amendment 1 to the SIR, proposals are due NLT 10:00 AM EST on April 3, 1998.�
�
2.�
General�
�
�
How is the FAA going to correct the HP hardware configuration error?�
The HP hardware configuration will be clarified in questions 20-25.�
�
3.	�
General�
�
Pricing�
What are the FAA’s requirements with respect to the upgrade of deployed equipment?�
The FAA will request a new price proposal should we decide to upgrade any of the equipment fielded under this contract.��
�
4.	�
General�
�
Labor Categories�
Does the FAA intend to provide more detailed Labor Category Descriptions for labor categories identified in the SIR?�
Per Amendment 1 to the SIR, the FAA has added three (3) additional labor categories.�
�
5.�
General�
�
Labor Categories�
Will the labor categories identified in the SIR be the only categories used in performance of the contract?�
See above.  Labor categories will be added, if needed, to accomplish additional work under any of the options.�
�
6.	�
B�
�
Pricing�
Are contractors permitted to propose new CLINs or SUBCLINs to provide further clarification to the B-tables?�
No, the contractor is to bid in accordance with Section B and L.14.2 of the SIR.�
�
7.	�
B�
1�
�
Since award will be IDIQ, if FAA opts to order only CLIN 0002, please specify the appropriate paragraphs in section C the contractor will be expected to perform.�
The Contractor shall be required to perform Sections C.3.1 – C.3.6.  See description under CLIN 0002 in Section B.�
�
8.	�
B�
2�
�
Should CLIN 0003 refer to section C.3.3 rather than just C.3.3.1?�
No, CLIN 0003 refers to the work performed under Section C.3.3.1 site surveys and Section C.3.3.5 pre-installation preparation.  Section C3.3.2 – C.3.3.4 shall be performed under CLIN 0001AA �
�
9.�
B�
2�
�
Section B contains several CLINs that contain incorrect, incomplete, or nonexistent references to the SOW and conflict with other CLINs.  Will a revised Section B be provided?�
A revised Section B is attached to Amendment 1 of the SIR.�
�
10.	�
B�
3-5�
�
Section B contains price and rate data from a previous contract.  What is the implication?�
See 9 above.�
�
11.	�
B�
2�
�
Section B requests labor costs for CLINs 0003, 0004 and 0005 without specifying hour requirements.  The SIR indicates that this is intended to be a T&M contract and that the quantity of effort will be provided by the FAA.  Is the intention of the FAA that the offeror estimate this labor effort and be evaluated accordingly, or was this an omission?�
See L.14.2 of the SIR.�
�
12.	�
B�
�
Pricing�
Will plug numbers be provided for travel and ODCs?�
No, see L.14.2 of the SIR..�
�
13.	�
B�
1-2�
Pricing�
CLINs 0004 and 0005 appear that Fee/Profit is allowed on travel and not on ODCs (ODC shipping).  Is this correct?�
Yes.�
�
14.	�
B�
�
�
Will the FAA provide additional time for response after correction and clarification of Section B?�
See 1 above.�
�
15.	�
B�
2�
Pricing�
For CLINs 0002AA and 0002AB, the pricing table quantity is specified as 1 lot.  Please clarify the term “1 lot”.�
See the description under CLIN 0002 in Section B to determine the price for each stated time period.�
�
16.	�
C.1.3.3�
3�
Technology Upgrade�
Third sentence should be deleted because it imposes a shall statement that is too subjective.�
The Technology Upgrade requirement remains unchanged.�
�
17.	�
C.1.3.3�
3�
Technology Upgrade�
Sub-item e is too subjective about the unknown future of technological development.  Modify language to allow new technology that may not replace anything but only add to what is in place.�
The reference paragraph in your question is for substituted items only.  New technology and additional related products are allowed by paragraph 1.�
�
18.	�
C.3.2.1�
11�
Equipment�
How product/part specific are the configurations?�
The contractor shall bid the specific configuration, unless an equivalent is permitted by Section C.�
�
19.	�
C.3.2.1�
11�
Equipment�
Does hardware replacement with current product impact the functionality of the application software?�
No.�
�
20.	�
C.3.2.1.1�
11�
Equipment�
The hardware specification for the C200 is not buildable.  The CD/ROM and DAT specifications need clarification.�
See answers to below Equipment category questions.�
�
21.	�
C.3.2.1.1�
11�
Equipment�
The HIL Interface is not available for the C200.�
Delete the requirements for HIL under Section C.3.2.1.1 (k)�
�
22.	�
C.3.2.1.1�
11�
Equipment�
Does the FAA desire the CD-ROM to be internal to the system or an external CD-ROM?�
CD-Rom shall be internal to the C200.�
�
23.	�
C.3.2.1.1�
11�
Equipment�
The specification for maximum length cable (CD-ROM) is not specific.�
Standard length cable from manufacturer.�
�
24.	�
C.3.2.1.1�
11�
Equipment�
Please specify additional information about the desire to have the CD-ROM or DAT to be internal or external.�
CD-Rom shall be internal to the C200 and the DAT shall be external to the C200.�
�
25.	�
C.3.2.1.1�
11�
Equipment�
Does the FAA truly desire the EISA capability?  Removing this requirement could realize cost savings.�
Remove the requirements for C.3.2.1.1 (d) and (x)�
�
26.	�
C.3.2.1.2.4�
13�
Equipment�
Specify the type of interface desired.�
SCSI interface.�
�
27.	�
C.3.2.1.2.4�
13�
Equipment�
Specify the amount of slots required and headroom desired.�
SCSI -2, 1.6”  height drives.�
�
28.	�
C.3.2.1.2.4�
13�
Equipment�
Does the FAA desire to include tape or CD-ROM drives in the archive tower?�
No, only hard drives.�
�
29.	�
C.3.2.1.2.2�
12�
Equipment�
Are we to assume one type of cable checker is to be delivered to each site or are the requirements site dependent?�
2 ea. cable checker per site.�
�
30.	�
C.3.2.1.2.10�
15�
�
Are the requirements in this section firm, or can other products be proposed that meet the specifications?�
Section C.3.2.1.2.10, Network Switch/Hub, states as follows:  “The Contractor shall provide a network switch/hub, or equivalent,  with the following capabilities...” (emphasis added). Thus, deviations from the identified make and model are permitted provided the alternate equipment meets the identified capabilities.�
�
31.	�
C.3.2.1.2.11�
15�
�
Are the requirements in this section firm, or can other products be proposed that meet the specifications?�
Section C.3.2.1.2.11, Network Router, states as follows: “The Contractor shall provide network routers, CISCO Model 1601, or equivalent, with the following capabilities...” (emphasis added). Thus, deviations from the identified make and model are permitted provided the alternate equipment meets the identified capabilities.�
�
32.	�
C.3.3.1�
18�
Pre-install.�
In this section, do “days” mean consecutive calendar days or business days?�
Calendar days.�
�
33.	�
C.3.3.1�
18�
Pre-install.�
Will the contractor be responsible for conducting the site surveys independently, or will the contractor be accompanied by an FAA team?�
The FAA will accompany the contractor.�
�
34.	�
C.3.3.2�
19�
Pre-install.�
Given that ARTCC, TRACON, Tower and R.O. installations are different, which site’s survey is the field SIIP to be based upon?�
The site survey is standard.  What will change is the configuration of hardware (i.e. the number of workstations)�
�
35.	�
C.3.3.5�
20�
Pre-install�
Item b: Should the reference be C.3.3.3 instead of C.3.3.5?�
Yes.�
�
36.	�
C.3.3.5�
20�
Pre-install�
Item d: Will customer provide site-specific address requirements, or will the contractor be expected to gather this information during the site survey process?�
The FAA will provide site-specific address requirements.�
�
37.	�
C.3.3.5�
20�
Pre-install�
Are tools, testing equipment, fastening components, etc. to be identified in the installation plan? Are these components procured for each site?�
The contractor shall provide test equipment, fastening components, etc., that are required to install/maintain all hardware in this SIR.�
�
38.	�
C.3.6.5.1�
24-25�
ILS�
Are all third party cards identified in Section J3?  �
Yes.�
�
39.	�
C.3.6.5.1�
24-25�
ILS�
Will the contractor be responsible for maintaining third party products not identified in J3?�
No.  �
�
40.	�
C.3.6.5.1�
24-25�
ILS�
Please interpret the statement, “The contractor shall obtain concurrence prior to taking any maintenance action”.  What does this mean?�
The maintenance contractor shall obtain concurrence from the site prior to any maintenance activity.�
�
41.	�
C.3.6.5.1�
24-25�
ILS�
This section infers that site technicians will be responsible for repair of selected parts and the contractor will maintain a spares pool.  What are the qualifications of the site technicians?�
The site technician will NOT be responsible for repair of parts.  The site technician will ONLY remove,  replace and return defective parts.  The contractor shall provide depot level maintenance for these parts.�
�
42.	�
C.3.6.5.1�
24-25�
ILS�
Are the site technicians only supporting the parts identified in items a-g?�
The site technician will also place service calls for the CPU, monitor, keyboard and 3rd party cards installed in the CPU.�
�
43.	�
C.3.6.5.1�
24-25�
ILS�
What is the turnaround time to deliver replacement parts?�
24 hour turnaround.�
�
44.	�
C.3.6.5.1�
24-25�
ILS�
This section states that the contractor will perform preventive maintenance.  Will the contractor be responsible for providing maintenance on items a-g, or will preventive maintenance be performed by the site technicians?�
Preventative maintenance will not be provided by the site technicians.�
�
45.	�
C.3.6.5.2�
25�
ILS�
This section requires the contractor to supply printer cartridges to TFM-I sites.  Will this item be considered an ODC under CLIN 0004 or 0005 rather than under maintenance services in CLIN 0002AB?�
The contractor shall supply printer cartridges to TFM-I sites under CLINs 0002AA and 0002AB, as applicable.�
�
46.	�
C.3.6.5.2�
25�
ILS�
Please provide the total quantity of printer cartridges to be supplied.�
The contractor shall use 1 EA for bidding purposes.  The FAA will determine the exact amount needed at a provision conference to be held after contract award.�
�
47.	�
C.3.6.5.4�
26�
ILS�
Is the contractor responsible for implementing all bug fixes and patches?�
No.�
�
48.	�
C.3.6.5.4�
26�
ILS�
Is there a fixed schedule for periodic COTS software updates, or will the contractor be required to provide updates as they are available?�
The contractor shall provide all software and documentation updates as available.�
�
49.	�
C.3.6.5.6�
26�
ILS�
Will the contractor response center always be interfacing with the TFJ support desk, or will the contractor have direct access to the end user with the problem?�
The contractor shall have direct access to the end user for any problems and corrective actions required by this SIR.�
�
50.	�
C.3/J.3�
�
Equipment�
It appears that all hardware specified in C.3 is not reflected in J.3.  Are we to price only those items identified in Attachment J3?�
See Section B, CLIN 0002.  The contractor shall provide a list of all parts and associated prices as an attachment.�
�
51.	�
C.4�
27-28�
Engr. Support�
Will the capabilities of offerors relative to the full potential scope under C.4 be considered as part of the evaluation of this contract?�
No.  The scope under C.4 will be considered at the time the options are exercised, if at all.�
�
52.	�
F�
1�
Schedule�
Does the “TMU Retro Move” footnote refer to the same subject as the question below related to section J.3?�
Remove R and R* from footnotes and chart in Section F.�
�
53.	�
H.1�
1�
Sp. Contract Requirements�
H.1 discusses an additional three year option period.  We assume that this additional three years (beyond the 5.5 years) is not to be priced.  Is this correct?�
Correct.�
�
54.	�
H.13�
6�
Sp. Contract Requirements�
The FAA contemplates award of a FFP T&M, IDIQ contract.  Will each CLIN have a different contract type? If so, please identify the contract type for each CLIN.�
CLIN 0001 - Fully Loaded Labor Rates


CLIN 0002 - FFP By Month.�
�
55.	�
H.19�
7�
Sp. Contract Requirements�
Please clarify this paragraph.�
After contract award, the contractor is required to submit a Subcontracting Plan with Subcontracting Goals.�
�
56.	�
J.3�
3�
Quantities�
Clarify what is meant by “new sites”.  Are existing TMUs being replaced in new facilities?�
Automation of existing TMU sites.�
�
57.	�
L.14.1.(a)(4)�
6�
Instructions�
Section L indicates that resumes are required for all non-key personnel and indicates three positions.  The amount of work specified in the SOW will require more than three people. Does the FAA want all resumes, or only three sample resumes for those titles referenced?�
Resumes shall be provided for the senior systems engineer, financial analyst, and associate systems engineer.�
�
58.	�
L.14.1.(a)(5)�
7�
Instructions�
Section L asks the offeror to identify equipment necessary for the conduct of the work.  Does the FAA anticipate that there is equipment to be procured in addition to that identified in the SOW?  We assume that the equipment referenced in this section refers to installation and test tools.  Is this correct?�
No addition  of  HW/SW is anticipated beyond the SOW.  The HW/SW identified in this section refers to all HW/SW in the SOW.�
�
59.	�
L.14.2.(b)�
8�
Instructions�
Section L provides guidelines for pricing CLINs 0001 and 0002 only.  Will additional guidelines be provided for CLINs 0003, 0004, and 0005?�
No.  If ordered, CLINs 0003, 0004, and 0005 will be priced in an individual Task Order using Labor Rates in CLIN 0001.�
�
60.	�
L.7.2�
4�
Instructions�
This section requires the offeror to return complete copies of the SIR.  Must the offeror make a 
